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STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAUY CO}TMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Stanley Kanney

AFIIDAVIT OF }IAIIING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Deternination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod 3/7/70 -  2 /29172.

State of New York
County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 19th day of June, 1981, he served the within not ice of Decision by nai l
upon Stanley Kanney, the petitioner in the within proceedinS, by enclosing a
true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Stanley Kanney
101 Harper lane
New Rochelle, NY

and by depositing same enclosed in a pos!.paid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service witbin the State of New York.

That deponent further
herein and that the address
of the petit ioner.

says that the said addressee is the petitioner
set forth on said wrapper is the last known address

Sworn to before me this
19th day of June, 1981.
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STATE OF NEI^I YORK
STATE TN( COMI{ISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of

Stanley Kanney

AFFIDAVIT OF MAIIING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax law for the
Per iod 3/ I /70 -  2129/72.

State of New York
County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 19th day of June, 1981, he served the within not ice of Decision by nai l
upon Daniel E. Laitman the representative of the petitioner in the within
proceedinS, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Mr. Daniel  E. la i tman
Gleason, Laitman & Mathews
One State St.  Plaza
New York, NY 10004

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid proirerly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent f,urther says that the said addressee is
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on
last known address of the representative of the petit/oner.

Sworn to before me this
19th day of June, 1981.

the representative
said wrapper is t\t

,/-) ,/



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORR 12227

Stanley Kanney
101 Harper Lane
New Rochelle, NY

Dear Mr. Kanney:

Please take not ice of the Decision of
herewith.

June 19, 1981

the State Tax CommLssion enclosed

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 & 1243 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to
review an adverse decision by the State Tax Comission can only be instituted
under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and must be comenced in
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months fron
the date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Deputy Comrissioner and Counsel
Albany, New York 12227
Phone /l (518) 4s7-6240

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( COI{MISSION

Petitioner' s Representative
Daniel  E. la i tnan
Gleason, laitman & Mathews
One State St.  P1aza
New York, NY 10004
Taxing Bureau's Representative



.STAIE. 
OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COI{IfiSSION

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

STA}.II.EY KA}INEY

for Revision of a Deter:mination or for
Refund of Sales and Use Taxes uuder
Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the
Period l{arch 1, 1970 through Februaxy 29,
1972.

DECISIOI{

Petitioner, Staaley Kanneyr 101. Harper Lane, New Rochelle, New York,

filed a petition for revision of a deternination or for refund of sales and

use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period March l, 1970

through February 29, 1972 (File No. 21039)

A fornal hearing was held before Harvey Baun, Eearing Officer, on July 11,

1978 and continued to completion before Julius E. Braun, Hearing Officer, on

December 12, 1.978 at the offices of the State Tax Comnission, Two hlorld Trade

Center, New York, New York. Petitioner appeared by Danie1 Laitnan, Esq. The

Audit Division appeared by Peter Crotty, Esq. (Laurence Stevens, Samuel Freund

and lrv ing Atkins, Esgs.,  of  counsel) .

rssuE

lrihether petitioner was

sec t ions  1131(1)  and 1133(a)

Sa1es Corp.

liable as a person required to

of the Tax Law for sales tax

collect tax under

owed by Progran

FINDINGS OI'FACT

1. On November 20, 1974, the Audit Division

and Denand for Payment of $ales and Use Taxes Due

the period llarch 1, 1970 through February 29, L972

issued a Notice of Deter:nination

against Stanley Kanney for

in the amount of $83,730.69,
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p lus  in te res t  o f  $171189.64 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  o f  $ f00r920.33 .  An ear l ie r  no t ice

r,eas revised because consideration for bad debts was disallowed. The original

no t ice  was fo r  $40,125.87 ,  p lus  io te res t  o f  $81051,01 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  o f  $48 '186.88 .

2. Stanley Kaoney was employed by Budget Enterprises Corp. ("Budget), a

finance company, during the period in issue. Budget purchased i.nstallment

contracts from approxinately 15 vendors. These vendors were in the furnfture,

clothing and electronics bus,inegses. The custoners totalled around 201000.

Program $ales Corp. was engaged in selling household furni.ture at retail and

was located in Jersey City, New Jersey, and Jamaica, }[ew York. Progran Sales

Corp., a New Jersey corporation, was a retail vendor which sold its retail

customer contracts to Budget. On February 28, L972, Ptogran Sales Corp. filed

a petition for bankruptcy. Budget rdas one of its largest creditors. Progran

Sales Corp. owed Budget approxinately trro or three hundred thousand dollars.

Budget r,eeot out of business due to lack of capital when Progran Sales Corp.

fa i led .

3. A field audit upon Progran Sales Corp. was completed oa October 19,

1972 for tbe period Septerrber 1, 1969 through July 31, 1,972. Sales tax returng

had beea filed and paymenLs nade for the quarters ending November 30r 1969,

f'ebruary 28, 1970 and May 31, 1972. Returns were filed for tbe other periode

in issue on JuIy 11, 1972 but &o paysents were made.

4. The U. S. Corporation Income Tax Return of Program Sales Corp. for

Lhe fiscal year ending Septenber 30, 1970, listed petitioner $tanley Kanney as

president, owning 50 percent of comon stock and receiving no compensation.

Steve Farago was listed as vice-president onning 50 percent of the stock and

receiving $20r000.00 coqrensation. The U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return of

Program $ales Corp. for the fiscaL year ending September 30, !971, indicated
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one Ronald Stechler as president and Steve Farago as vice-president both owuing

45 percent of the stock. The field audit report for the period Septenber 1,

1969 through July 31, !972 lists Stanley Kanney, a former officer, as owning

10 percent of the stock. Checks on account No. 03999398, Garden State National

Bank of llackensack, New Jersey, of Program Sales Cotp. dated July 24, L970

were offered at the hearing. They wete signed by Stanley Kanney and were

payable to New York Telephone in the asount of $38.94, to Professional Exchange

in the amount of $55.00, and, to llorse Electro Products in the amount of

$294.00. A First National City Bank, Jamaica, ilew York, signature card of

Progran Sales Corp. offered at the hearing, Listed Steve Farago, Vice President

and Rona1d Stechler, President. This account was opened October 6, 1970 and

closed March 8, 1972, as unsatisfactory. The number of this accou[t was

2160-0363. A general resolution of Progran Sales Corp. dated July 1, 1971,

which was given to the bank in relation to account number 2160-0363, also

named the same officers,

5. The audit, upon conpletion on October 19, 1972, was for the period of

Septenber 1, 7969 through JuIy 31, 1972, beyond the period stated in the

ilotice of Determination and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due.

The earlier Notice charged petitioner Stanley Kanney for tax due on total

saleE tax returns whicb were filed by Progran Sales Corp. on July 11, 1972

without any renittance. A11 eales tax returns during the period in issue were

signed by the secretary, Karen Diodato. Total due on these returns anoutrted

to $401125.87. The audit disallowed bad accounts. This resulted in another

Notice to be issued which increased the amount due to $831730.69, plus interest

o f  $ 1 7 , 1 8 9 . 6 4 ,  f o r  a  t o t a l  o f  $ 1 0 0 1 9 2 0 . 3 3 ,

6. Petitioner Stanley Kanney assumed that checks he signed sere for

convenieace of Progran Sales Corp.
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C0IICf,USIONS 0F tAtit

A. That sect ion 1133(a) of the Tax Law states in pert inent part :

. . . " [E]very person required to col lect any tax inposed by this
article shall be personally liable for the tax iruposed, collected or
required to be collected under this article.t'

A definition of said "person" is found in section 1131 (subdivisioo 1)

which states:

" 'Persons required to col lect tax! or tperson required to col lect
any tax imposed by this art ic ler shal l  include: . . .any off icer or
enployee of a corporation or of a dissolved corporation who as such
officer or employee is under a duty to act for such corporation i-n
complying wih any reguirement of this art ic le. . ." .

B. That Stanley Kanney was a person reguired to collect tax; therefore,

the petition of Stanley Kanney is denied and the Notice of Deteroination and

Deurand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due issued on November 20, 1974 is

$ustained.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAI( COIIIfiSSION

JUN te €81
,t

STATE TAT( COUIfiSSION

COUUISSIONER
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4crthmy J, Omovttl, Elq,.
S6 Gstrtt:8tnrt
troohlyn, Neu Tch 11242

. [,ar $tplcv.-lt. SStf .

Dear !{r. Gcnsvcrt:

Tqrr lrttor of Jult 24, 1-9S1 to Ceulrrtcrr Trd
Dtssad hrs brs fonrrdrd to ut for r rrply.

Thr doc!.rlon of tbc gtrta" fa, Gmfurla ta tbr
ebsnra erntltl;d nrttcr raprcrrstr aa :nbarrtloe of your
rdnLnlctrrttrTit ronadLal, 

- 
ft. drefils yrr rschdr crtt

tft?r dtrc md drlLbrrrtr cmrl,deretLca _bt th* Gmlrrlsqr
It hre brm th. lscrs?:ldlng psllcy ,of ghr €c!,ritu
not to rrcos'rldrr.d-Gfr-loar In- loeb- GmG! sc*",tbJt hr
becn lrruld.

Ttrc o1y rrllrf arretleble to 5ron rt Ghlt tl,nG 1r
te tnrtltuto m Artlolr 7S, Proctcding nlth&r, fsur rl@tbr
frq thc drtr of gbc drctrtm tn Supiac Esurt, tlbay
Courty.

If I I ssn bl o! any further rrrnl.oc ts y$ l,a tblr
EattGr, plo$c f,crl f,rce to coBtrct !rG.

not to srcos,rldrr.rdlGfrl0at ro€b 6.rG! sc*",tbJt hrvl

81aecrly,

rAttr l. eotmr
Socratrry to tt

. gtrtr fa CcEtrrlen

PBC/par

bcc: Mr. Ted DLmond
' .

' ' .  ,.r l '

'il
ir::
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Memorandr.tm

To:

From:

Subj ect :

JuLy 27, 1981

Mr. Paul Coburn, Secretary, State Tax Commission

Ted Diamond, Metropoli.tan DepuLy Conrnissi"""fi |

Stanley Kanney,  Sal -es Tax Case;  Decis ion of  6 /L9/8L;
At tached Let ter

This attorney spoke to me about this case, which involves
a very large sales tax l iabil- icy and deals with whether lq.was
a responsiSle party F'oaac2

He advised that he has been asked to fi le an Articl-e
78, that this may have been a spLit decision by the Tax Cournission,
that he had been through the record, memoranda and decision; and
said that he was so sure that the decision was inappropriate, that
he wondered it there was some major point he had missed.

That is surel-y an interestinE approach and I asked
him to write. I arn forwarding a copy o s  l e t t not the
other enclosures because you iust hive them a1-1fand more)in the f i1e.

It seems unlikely to me that there was any signif icant,
or even insignif icant, lega1- or evidentiary point that was not
adequately discussed by Tax Appeal-s Bureau or the Tax Cornmission, or
that there was any point about which he was unaware.

In any event, please look at this letter and confirm
this,  so I  can prepare an appropr iate reply.  I f  you desire,  p lease
prepare a draft reply for my signature, or reply directly if that
seems advisable.  In addi t ion,  p lease send me a copy of  the Tax
Commiss ion 's  dec is ion  o f  6 /L9 /8L .

TD/mb
Attachment

JULz I lggl
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ANTHONY J. GENC)VESI

C O U N S E L L O R

26 COURT STREET

BROOKLYN. NEW YORK II42

2r? e52-4402

BY HAND

i l u l y  24 ,  1981
Hon.  Ted Diamond
New York State Tax Commiss ion
2  Wor ld  T rade  Cen te r ,  Roon  6611
New York ,  New York  10047  

, .

Re:  ,Stanley M.  Ka.nney

Dear  Commiss ione r

I  have  been  re ta ined  by  S tan ley  M.  Kanney  to  rep resen t
h im  in  b r i ng ing  an  A r t i c l e  78  p roceed ing ,  o r  seek ing  o the r
re l i e f ,  t o  rev iew  the  dec i s ion  o f  t he  S ta te  Tax  Commiss ion t
rendered  on  June  L9 r  1981 ,  wh ich  found  tha t  Mr .  Kanney  was  an
o f f i ce r  o f  P rog rams  Sa les  Corpo ra t i on  respons ib le  fo r  t he
co l l ec t i on  d f  sa id  co rpo ra t i on ts  sa les  taxes  fo r  va r i ous
per  i ods  .

A f t e r  r ev i ew ing  t he  t r ansc r i p t  o f  t he  hea r i ng ,  t he
documen ta ry  ev idence  i n t roduced  the re in ,  t he  pos t -hea r ing
memorandum o f  l aw  submi t ted  on  beha l f  o f  Mr .  Kanney  and  o the r
documen ts ' i n  t he  f i l e r  f  f i nd  no  bas i s  f o r  t he  Commiss ion rs
de td rm i r i a t i on .  On  the  one  handr  oo  c red ib le  ev idence  was
presen ted  tha t  Kanney  wag  an  o f f i ce r  o f  t h i s  co rpo ra t i on .  On
the  o the r  hand ,  t he  tes t imony  o f  i ndependen t  w i tnesses  and  an
examina t i on  o f  documen ts  c rea ted  by  th i s  co rpo ra t i on  i n  t he
o rd ina ry  cou rse  o f  bus iness  and  f i l ed  w i t h  va r i ous  s ta te
agenc ies  i n  New York  and  New Je rsey ,  w i th  the  Federa l
Bankruptcy cour t  and r , r i th  i ts  own bankr  ov€rwhelming proves
tha t  Mr .  Kanney  was  ne i the r  an  o f f i ce r  o f  t he  co rpo ra t i on  no r  a
' rpe rson  respons ib le  fo r  t he  co l l ec t i on  o f  t ax "  under  Sec t i on
t133  (a )  ,

I  have .  enc losed  he rew i th  a  b r i e f  summary  o f  t he
re levan t  f ac t s -  and  l aw ,  i nc lud ing  cop ies  o f  exh ib i t s  and  pages
o f  t he  hea r i ng  t r ansc r i p t  wh i ch  suppo r t  M r .  Kanney rs  pos i t i on
tha t  he  was  ,no t  an  o f f l ce r  o f  t he  co rpo ra t i on  o r  a  pe rson
respons ib l e  f o r  t he  co l l ec t i on  o f  sa id  co rpo ra t i on rs  t axes .
For  your  convenience,  I  have a lso enclosed a copy of  the
post-hear ing hear ing memorandum of  law submit ted on behal f  o f
Mr.  Kanney
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Arxt"o*" J. GENOVE5I

Hon. Ted Diamond
Ju ly  24 ,  1981

l"g" 2

In  l igh t  o f
tha t  the  Commiss ionrs
recons idered.

the  above,  * i t ' i s  respec t fu l l y  regues ted
determinat ion be reviewed and

Thank you for  your  cour tes ies.

Very t ru

(I.,^,#*.*
Anthony

your s ,

' i . J  ' - ' 'P* t<4L

Genovesi

1y

\rt

I
J .


